1
Original Research Article
Effect of organic fertilization on growth and seed yield of chia
(Salvia hispanica L.)
Abstract
Chia (Salvia hispanica L.) is a new emerging crop as functional food. Its seeds are richest source of omega-3,
antioxidant, calcium and are known to prevent heart disease, diabetes and cancer. Owing to its nutraceutical and
therapeutical values, the studies on its organic production are very essential under Indian condition. Therefore, very

)
N P K
T1 RDF Recommended
fertilizers dose
(RDF) 57.5:40:24
NPK kg ha
-1
 with
FYM 10 t ha
-1
FYM 10 t 50.00 20.00 50.00
Urea 125kg 57.50 - -
SSP 250kg - 40.00 -
MOP 40 kg - - 24.00
Total  107.50 60.00 74.00
T2 FYM50V25BSS25 FYM 50% +
Vermicompost 25%
+ BSS 25%
FYM 10.70 t 53.50 21.40 53.50
Vermicompost 1.07 t 26.87 25.14 18.19

spike
-1
(g)
Seed
weight
per
plant(g)
T1 RDF 65.01 36.29 39.15 18.33 55.80 0.48 0.21 12.46
T2 FYM50V25BSS25 66.90 30.97 30.82 18.19 50.89 0.50 0.19 8.98
T3 FYM50Nc50 62.90 26.41 23.51 14.73 38.46 0.39 0.18 6.33
T4 RDFM 66.58 36.54 35.28 16.31 45.73 0.42 0.21 9.62
T5 RDFJ 65.73 36.08 33.51 17.20 44.34 0.50 0.22 9.99
T6 RDFH 67.51 36.73 34.44 16.43 47.17 0.43 0.19 8.36
T7 FYM50V25BSS25 M 69.55 36.89 36.14 17.71 50.26 0.44 0.25 10.07
T8 FYM50V25 BSS25J 66.59 32.39 34.90 16.64 41.95 0.55 0.23 10.99
T9 FYM50V25BSS25H 70.56 37.03 39.13 16.27 45.07 0.50 0.22 9.96
T10 FYM50Nc50M 62.67 36.06 29.06 15.37 41.34 0.48 0.21 7.08
T11 FYM50Nc50J 62.54 26.43 28.82 15.58 38.53 0.44 0.21 6.58
T12 FYM50Nc50H 64.43 33.31 23.81 16.73 41.10 0.36 0.19 6.27
T13 RDFMJH 71.89 38.11 36.74 18.06 51.65 0.57 0.26 12.24

Spike weight
The weight per spike during second year was more in all the treatments as compared to first year in spite of
a smaller number of spikes per plants than first year. The lower weight of spike during first year was due to
occurrence of frost by which fertilization and development of seed was inhibited and the spikelets under blooming
remained empty. The higher pooled mean of both the years spike weight (0.589) was found in the treatments
supplied with FYM50V25BSS25MJH than all the treatments and except it was at par with RDFMJH and
FYM50V25BSS25J. The lowest spike weight (0.0.36g) was found under FYM50NC50H and FYM50Nc50 (0.39g).
Seed weight per spike
Corresponding to spike weight, seed weight per spike was also lower during first year of experiment than
the second year. The seed weight per spike during the second year was almost double in all the treatments as
compared to first year. It indicated that seed setting was more during second year due to more favourable climatic
conditions particularly temperature. During first year the minimum temperature was extremely low at the maximum
seed setting stage. It caused most of the spikes empty during first year resulting in low spike weight and lower seed
weight per spike. As pooled mean of both years the highest seed weight per spike was found in plots treated with
8
FYM50V25BSS25MJH (0.31g) followed by RDFMJH (0.26) and FYM50V25BSS25M (0.25) while the treatment
FYM50Nc50 (0.18) recorded lowest seed weight per spike. This treatment was also noticed with short spike length.
Seed weight per plant
The seed weight per plant varied significantly among the treatments during both the years. The seed weight
per plant was also higher in all the treatments during second year as compared to first year experiment. Pooled mean

) recorded the lowest. However, Karim et al. (2015) [13] reported 888 kg ha
-1
 husk yield. Salman et al. (2019)
[20] reported total dry matter of chia upto82,200 kg ha
-1
 in response to different fertilizer applications.
Harvest index (HI%)
The higher harvest index (HI%) was noted (table-5) for pooled mean of both years under
FYM50V25BSS25M (26.68 %) at par with RDFMJ (25.28%) and FYM50V25BSS25H (24.73 %). In these
treatments seed yields were also higher. The lowest harvest index was found in FYM50V25BSS25MJH (15.78%)
among all the treatments though its seed yield was higher which indicates vigorous growth of above ground
vegetative plant parts. The higher HI% clearly indicated that conversion of photosynthates into economic sink i.e.,
seed, was more as compared to diversion towards structural parts.
Conclusion:
This research experiment concluded that for organic production of chia among all treatment combination
two treatments with (T7) FYM50V25BSS25M (FYM at 50% N equivalent dose + vermicompost at 25% N
equivalent dose + biogas spent slurry at 25% N equivalent dose + microbial consortia of PSB, Pseudomonas and
Azotobacter and (T8)FYM50V25BSS25J (FYM at 50% N equivalent dose + vermicompost at 25% N equivalent
dose+ biogas spent slurry at 25% N equivalent dose + Jeevamrita) can be recommended as an alternative to present
recommendation of inorganic fertilizer RDF. These organic manures combination treatments provided the seed yield
ranging from 413.71 to 493.51kg ha
-1